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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr D J Grant

	Plan
	:
	York International Limited Pension Plan 

	Respondents 1
	:
	York International Limited (the “Employer”) 

	                       2
	:
	The trustees of the Plan (the “Trustees”)

	                       3
	:
	Watson Wyatt, advisers and consultants to the Trustees and Plan benefits administrators


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Grant complained that his pension was calculated on the basis that he was applying as a member who had left the Plan with rights to deferred benefits. He says that he had not reached a final decision about retirement and was in an “ongoing process” and so should be treated as if retiring from active employment, which would give rise to a higher pension.   

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Grant’s employment with the Employer was terminated on grounds of redundancy on 31 August 2003. Consequently his active membership of the Plan ceased on that date. Consent was granted to his taking an immediate early retirement pension, but he did not submit an application form at the time. He submitted his application on 31 December 2003, but was told that he would then be treated as applying for early payment of his deferred pension, which resulted in a lower pension than would have been available on retirement from active employment.  
Provisions of the Plan Rules and Members’ Booklet
4. As far as is relevant here, Plan rule 4.4(1)(a) provides that:

“A member who leaves service before normal retirement date … shall be entitled at his option to … a pension beginning on normal retirement date, or on such earlier date (not before his 50th birthday …) as he specifies in a notice to the Trustees. The Company’s approval of such notice shall be required. The Company may refuse to grant such approval without giving any reason.”  

5. Proviso (b) of Plan Rule 4.4(3) deals with the calculation of pensions on early retirement. As far as is relevant here, it provides that:

“If the member … ceased to be in service before his 62nd birthday … and his pension begins on such cessation such sum shall be reduced by 1/12th of 4½% thereof for each complete month or part thereof by which the date at which his pension begins precedes his 62nd birthday”.  
6. Proviso (d) of Plan Rule 4.4(3) deals with members taking an early pension, but commencing from a date other than the date on which employment ceases, and provides for a reduction  

“of such amount or varying amount as the Trustees after consulting the actuary determine to the intent that the value of the pension and the remaining benefits prospectively payable … is not less than it would have been if his pension had begun at normal retirement date.”  

7. A revised version of the Members’ Booklet was issued in June 2002. As far as is relevant here, the wording was unchanged.

8. Page 7 of the booklet states, under the heading “On early retirement”:

“With the agreement of the Company, you may retire early after age 50 and receive an immediate pension. The pension … may be reduced for early payment. The reduction is 4½% for each year below 62”.

9. Page 14 of the booklet deals with benefits on leaving the Plan. It states that members with two or more years qualifying service may choose between:

“- 
a deferred pension

or

· a transfer payment”

The following section is headed “What is a deferred pension?” It begins:

“A deferred pension is held for you in the Plan until your normal retirement date.”

It goes on to describe briefly how a deferred pension is calculated and concludes:

“You may apply for early payment of your deferred pension at any time from age 50, but it would be reduced because it is being paid early.”

Material events
10. On 14 July 2003, Mr Grant sent an e-mail to Mrs S, the Employer’s Human Resources Supervisor, in which he said:

“Further to … our discussion I have decided to take my pension at the time of my impending redundancy (the beginning or the end of August). I would also wish to take the lump sum option and to have included my AVC accumulated value within that sum, therefore can you arrange for an up to date retirement quotation based on this request.”

11. Mr Grant wrote again to Mrs S on 8 August 2003:

“Thank you for your response to my question regarding “Severance Waiver”. I must confess I find the answer very disappointing and as there would be no cost to the Pension Fund somewhat strange. However if that is the decision I will have no alternative than to accept this. With this in mind and the fact that I am about to be made redundant on the 31st of August 2003 I now formally request that I wish to take early retirement effective from that date. Can you therefore prepare an up to date quotation …”  

12. Mrs S passed this request to Watson Wyatt and asked them to send the quotation to Mr Grant at his home address. This was issued to Mr Grant by Mr R of Watson Wyatt on 12 August.  Mr Grant was asked to confirm his choice of benefit option and return a bank mandate form and other documents to enable the pension to be put into payment.

13. Mr Grant did not reply before his employment terminated on 31 August, and Mr R issued a reminder on 3 September.

14. On 23 September 2003, Mr Grant telephoned Mr R. Mr R’s written record of the call states: 

“Member wants us to speak to his financial adviser prior to completing the transfer. I informed him to fax us his authority before we would do this.”  
Mr Grant accordingly sent a fax that day to Mr R in which he said: 

“Further to our telephone conversation of today. I would request that prior to completing my York International Pension Plan [sic] I would confirm that my financial adviser [Mr G] will be contacting you in order to discuss all my options.” 

15. Mr G telephoned Mr R later that day. Mr R’s hand-written record of the conversation is set out in full: 

“[Mr G] (IFA) informs that member wishes to defer retirement annually [sic]  because he has got a new job and does not plan[?] to incur higher rate tax. I informed IFA that Mr Grant would have to become a deferred member and as such could incur harsher retirement factors additionally we have disinvested AVCs and will have to return them to ELAS [Equitable Life, the AVC provider]. IFA will contact member and get him to provide us with request for retirement quote from 65 (deferred) and transfer value and AVC decisions[?].”  

16. Mr F, a colleague of Mr R, then telephoned Mrs S. His note of the conversation states:

“Explained situation to [Mrs S] re [Mr Grant’s] decision not to retire. I explained we would now make him deferred and send out TV quote as requested. Should he wish to E[arly]/R[etire] it would now be from deferred status. [Mrs S] was more than happy with this. [She] said his AVCs would have to be put back in the fund they came from, he would have to contact ELAS himself to change funds. He would need to contact [Mrs S] should he want to transfer his AVCs to Standard Life.” 

17. On the same day, 25 September 2003, Mr Grant wrote to the Trustees, c/o Mr R at Watson Wyatt, stating:

“As at the time of writing I am effectively an active member of that fund, and still in the process of finalising my decision as to my pension fund, I would request the following: (1) That you send me a fully up to date transfer value of my pension fund (2) A final revised benefit statement regarding my pension (3) With regard to my AVCs I would request that you return this element to Equitable Life Assurance Scheme and hold on deposit pending my final confirmed decision in this regard. Thank you for your patience and help on this matter and await the requested information, which permit me to make a final decision with regard to my pension.” 

18. Mr F wrote to Equitable Life, on 30 September 2003, telling them also that Mr Grant had now informed them that he “no longer wants to take retirement at this stage” and returning his AVC fund for reinvestment.

19. On 1 October 2003, Mr F sent Mr Grant what he referred to as “a statement of deferred benefits as at 31 August 2003”, and informed him that the transfer value quotation would be sent shortly.

20. On 8 October, Mrs S wrote to Mr Grant as follows:

“Please find enclosed your parts 2 and 3 of your P45. I have been informed by the pensions administrators that you no longer wish to take an early retirement and therefore your P45 is no longer required. If you have any queries with the enclosed please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.”

Mr Grant says that he recalls receiving this letter but he is unsure about whether he replied. The Employer says that it has no trace of a reply and, indeed, it did not hear from Mr Grant again until it received his letter of 31 December 2003 (see below).   

21. On 14 October 2003, Mr R sent Mr Grant a transfer value illustration, guaranteed for three months from 9 October, and a transfer agreement for signature and return.

22. Mr R wrote again to Mr Grant on 17 October 2003, informing him that Equitable Life could not reinstate his AVC policy. However, they would invest his AVC fund in a new policy subject to their normal expense charge of 2.5%. Mr R concluded, “Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries.” Mr Grant did not reply.

23. Then, on 31 December 2003, Mr Grant wrote to the Trustees as follows:

“After some consideration and review of my options I have concluded that it is my intention to claim my pension … To this end I have completed the necessary forms (enclosed) detailing my bank information for payment.” 

The enclosures were the option statement and bank mandate sent to him by Mr R on 12 August 2003. He also commented about his AVC, but this aspect is no longer of relevance to the investigation.

24. Mr R replied to Mr Grant on 20 January 2004, explaining that the above benefits assumed early retirement from active membership and were no longer applicable because he was a deferred member. Fresh retirement statements were enclosed, showing lower benefit figures. Mr R concluded:

“Please note that early retirement is at the consent of the Company and Trustees which has been granted this time. [They] ask you to consider carefully your retirement before any work is started by the administrators and AVC provider, as your retirement which did not proceed in August 2003 resulted in extra administration work and additional costs to the Company.” 

25. Mr Grant wrote to Mrs S complaining about the above letter. He said:

“I must confess that during the time since my redundancy I have never requested that my pension be deferred, and I was totally unaware that this was the situation. My delay in taking my pension was due to me considering my best options in order to reduce my tax burden once I take the pension … If I had been made aware of the potential reduction of my pension of course I would not have delayed my decision. At no time until the letter of the 20th of January was the term ‘deferment’ used in any correspondence or conversation. I would therefore formally request that the trustees review this and consider reinstating the status quo in this regard in terms of my pension and permit me to take early retirement as offered.”

26. Mrs S replied on 30 March 2004:

“The Trustees have now reviewed your case. In summary they have found that there has not been any breakdown in the administration process and Watson Wyatt had dealt with this in the correct way, in particular the correspondence between [Mr R] and [Mr G] confirms that the subject of deferment and resulting benefits was explained. The Trustees are satisfied that the options were made fully available to you in particular to [Mr G] who was acting on your behalf as an independent financial advisor and as such do not consider it appropriate to enhance your pension benefits beyond that already confirmed to you. In addition the Company support the Trustees’ position in this matter.”  

27. Over the following few weeks, Mr Grant made enquiries with Mr G about what had happened. Mr G contacted Mr R who relayed his account of events from his telephone records and letters (see above). On seeing this, Mr Grant told Mr G that:

“Mr R seems to infer that he warned you of the potential penalties [of deferring], but this is the first I have heard of this and I am inclined to dismiss it as being somewhat short of the truth at the time.” 
28. Mr G replied to Mr Grant on 6 May 2004:

“Having read [Mr R’s] comments it is also clear to me that he is back-pedalling. I can assure you that at no time did he advise me of the penalties being in place, in fact we anticipated it which is why you were advised to open your communications stating that you were writing as an active member of the pension scheme.”  

29. Mr Grant then sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service. He restated his case, but modified his earlier statement about the use of the word “deferred” in correspondence:

“that word was never used except once on a letter from Watson Wyatt dated the 1st of October. Of course at that time I had no idea of the significance of the word and the ramifications.”

He said that he was asking for no more than the figures given to him earlier to be honoured, and considered that he was being treated unfairly and harshly after 35 years’ service with the Employer.   

30. Mrs S informed the Pensions Advisory Service that the matter had not yet been considered under the Plan’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Procedure, but that Mr Grant could raise a formal complaint if he wished. In view of the earlier consideration by the Trustees (see paragraph 26) any complaint would be dealt with as an appeal under Stage 2 of the IDR Procedure.

31. Mr Grant’s appeal, dated 11 October 2004, was considered by the Trustees at their next meeting on 7 December 2004. The decision, dated 20 December 2004, was that his appeal should not be upheld. The Trustees relied on provisos (b) and (d) to Plan Rule 4.4(3), and to the Members’ Booklet, pages 7 and 14 (see above). The Trustees also gave the following reasons:

· Having been informed of the nomination of Mr G as Mr Grant’s IFA, it was appropriate and reasonable for Watson Wyatt to communicate directly with Mr G.

· They were satisfied that Mr G was fully informed by Watson Wyatt of the impact of the different early retirement factors for active and deferred members.

· Full and accurate details of Mr Grant’s retirement benefits were properly communicated to Mr G. It was then Mr G’s responsibility to communicate the position to him.

· This was not considered to be a case where the member had no reasonable way of deducing the true position from the documents and other information available to him. 

32. Mr Grant complained to me. He added that he was never informed that the “original offer” was conditional or had a time limit, and said that he believed that he was in “an ongoing process” prior to reaching a final decision.

33. My Office then put questions both to the Trustees and to Mr Grant.

34. The Trustees did not add a great deal more to what was known already. They said that Watson Wyatt did not record telephone conversations, so no fresh evidence could be offered about the conversation between Mr R and Mr G on 25 September 2003. If a member did not notify his or her decision in a case where early retirement had been authorised, Watson Wyatt would issue a reminder. Such a reminder was sent to Mr Grant on 3 September 2003. The Trustees said that early retirements are not guaranteed and might lapse if, despite being chased, the member does not reply. However, this possibility did not apply in the case of Mr Grant because Watson Wyatt was clear that they had received confirmation from his IFA that he did not want an immediate pension.  

35. Mr Grant was asked to explain Mr G’s e-mail of 6 May 2004 (see paragraph 28). What did they anticipate, and for what reason? This appeared to indicate that either he or Mr G (or both) believed that his Plan benefits would be calculated on a less favourable basis if they were not taken on retirement from active service.  

36. Mr Grant contacted Mr G, who replied as follows:

“I have pulled the file and have worked from the notes made in my hand on the inside page of the file. As I recall you asked me to contact Watson Wyatt regarding the possibility of deferring your pension, this was of interest to you as you were working at the time and could have had an unnecessary charge to tax on income that you did not need at the time … As I recall [Mr R] made me aware of the options that you had at the time, I have attached a copy of the inside page of my file from which I am working. As you can see the very first note I made says ‘From Active – less penalty’s [sic].’ The second says ‘From Deferred – n  6 yrs [sic]’ I remember talking to [Mr R] about the large benefits of you deferring your pension as an ACTIVE member and imparting this information to you. As I remember you sent a letter to the Pension Trustees requesting that you defer the pension as an active member.”  
37. Mr Grant was concerned at this reply, because he denied the use of the word “deferred” in discussions with Mr G at that time. He went on to say:

“The use of the phrase ‘deferred’ was not discussed between us as a significant issue. I certainly would not have used this word terminology as I only became aware of its significance very much later and at the time had no inkling of its ramifications. I do not recall you advising me or using this word as often as you now seem to imply. At no time did I ask you defer my pension, the purpose was to look at all the options … I also remember you denying [Mr R’s] emphasising that he had advised you that deferment would be so costly to me when this issue came to light … The Ombudsman is now pinpointing this fact and is even saying that we/you/I are effectively accusing [Mr R] of lying and I need more from you to support my case.”  

38. Mr G replied as follows:

“You are right you did not ask me to defer your pension, in fact I could not have done so as I had no authority to do so. After visiting you regarding the investment of a lump sum I simply said that you could be liable for tax on the income from the pension, and should investigate the alternatives. To this end I contacted [Mr R], the use of the word deferred would be the only way to describe taking a pension at a later date than the normal retirement date or after the date taken under a enhanced early retirement due to illness or redundancy [sic], the date of receiving the pension would in those cases simply be defined as deferred. As requested I called [Mr R] and simply imparted to you the information that was given to me, I was acting in good faith and over and above the normal call of duty in those circumstances. I have only tried to help you at expense in time and overhead to myself with no financial incentive or gain. It is also a very long time since the conversation with [Mr R] and … next to impossible for me to recall every aspect of the conversation in detail.”    

Further submissions
39. Watson Wyatt said that Mr G’s above initial recollection of his conversation with Mr R was consistent with Mr R’s contemporaneous note dated 23 September 2003; in particular, when he referred to “From deferred n 6 yrs.” Watson Wyatt said that Mr G was aware that Mr Grant was aged 59 when he left employment and that there is the option to retire at 62 without the application of an early retirement factor. However, as a deferred member this option would no longer be available and an early retirement factor would be applied based on the number of years to the normal retirement age of 65; hence six years. 
40. Watson Wyatt drew attention to the comment in Mr R’s note that “I informed IFA that Mr Grant would have to become a deferred member and as such would incur harsher retirement factors”, and so did not accept that Mr G had denied Mr R’s version of events. Watson Wyatt said therefore that if Mr Grant had been unaware that harsher early retirement factors would apply from “deferred” status (or even what “deferred” meant), this would seem to result from a breakdown in communication between him and Mr G.  
41. Watson Wyatt accepted that, with hindsight, they could have sought to clarify what Mr Grant meant by using the word “active” in his letter of 25 September 2003, although they felt that his expression “effectively an active member” conveyed no real meaning given the overall context and given the instructions which had just been received from Mr G. They asked why, if Mr Grant was still considering taking benefits, he did not query Mr F’s letter of 1 October enclosing a statement of deferred benefits, Mrs S’s letter of 8 October which stated that she understood that he no longer wished to take early retirement, and Mr R’s letter of 17 October informing him that a new AVC policy was being set up.   

42. The Employer and the Trustees denied maladministration. 
· They relied on proviso (d) to Plan rule 4.4(3), which they said applied to Mr Grant because he retired from deferred status, as summarised on page 14 of the member’s booklet (a copy of which had been provided to him). 

· As Mr Grant had informed Watson Wyatt of his nomination of Mr G as his independent financial adviser, it was appropriate and reasonable for Watson Wyatt to communicate directly with his IFA.

· It was clear that Mr G had advised Watson Wyatt that Mr Grant wished to defer his pension, and that Mr G had been informed that harsher early retirement factors would apply once he became a deferred member.

· The Trustees were satisfied that Watson Wyatt had communicated to Mr G full and accurate details of the retirement benefits available to Mr Grant.

· This opinion was supported by the subsequent exchange of e-mails between Mr Grant and Mr G, and that any breakdown in communication or understanding which might have occurred had been between them. 
43. On 1 January 2007, after the events summarised above, York International Limited ceased to exist and was replaced as principal employer of the Scheme by Johnson Controls Limited. 
CONCLUSIONS
44. Mr Grant asked for an immediate early retirement pension payable from the date of the termination of his employment, 31 August 2003, and conditional Employer approval was given in accordance with Plan rule 4.4(1)(a). The required formal application documentation was issued to him by Watson Wyatt for completion and return, on 12 August 2003.

45. Mr Grant did not return his benefits option form before he left service.  Consequently, it could be argued that the option to secure the more favourable calculation basis prescribed in rule 4.4(3)(b) lapsed. However, the Trustees appear to acknowledge that they are not normally strict about this, because they say that Watson Wyatt will issue a reminder if an application is not returned. Such a reminder was issued to Mr Grant on 3 September.
46. On 23 September, Mr Grant authorised his financial adviser Mr G to speak to Mr R of Watson Wyatt. Questions have arisen about (a) what, exactly, was said in the course of the telephone conversation between Mr G and Mr R on 23 September 2003, and (b) whether Mr G was authorised to give instructions on behalf of Mr Grant regarding his Plan benefits. I am faced with differing accounts of this conversation.

47. Watson Wyatt has submitted a copy of Mr R’s note of the conversation, which indicates that Mr G told Mr R that Mr Grant was “deferring his benefits annually” for tax reasons, because he had got a new job, and that Mr R responded by telling Mr G that this would mean that “Mr Grant would have to become a deferred member and as such could incur harsher retirement factors.” Throughout the various subsequent investigations, the Respondents have relied on this note and they see no reason to dispute or question its accuracy, particularly given the content of Mr G’s notes of the same conversation.
48. At first, Mr G denied being told by Mr R about the “harsher” early retirement factors: “I can assure you that at no time did he advise me of the penalties being in place.” However, subsequently, his position became somewhat confused. Initially, he quoted extracts to Mr Grant from his note of his conversation with Mr R, from which it appears that different factors were discussed or, at least, were mentioned: “As I recall [Mr R] made me aware of the options that you had at the time, I have attached a copy of the inside page of my file from which I am working. As you can see the very first note I made says ‘From Active – less penalty’s.’ The second says ‘From Deferred – n 6 yrs’.” When Mr Grant asked Mr G to clarify his reply, Mr G concentrated on whether the word “deferred” had been used and, if so, in what context, but neither confirmed nor denied that Mr R told him about the possibility of different early retirement factors applying.

49. I note also what Mr G told Mr Grant on 6 May 2004, when denying that Mr R had said anything about different early retirement factors: “at no time did he advise me of the penalties being in place, in fact we anticipated it which is why you were advised to open your communications stating that you were writing as an active member of the pension scheme.”

50. It is reasonable for me therefore to conclude from the above that Mr G knew or suspected that Mr Grant’s pension would become subject to more severe reduction factors if he were to be treated as taking early payment of deferred benefits rather than retiring from active service. However, neither Mr Grant nor Mr G asked Mr R or the Trustees to confirm the true position. Instead, Mr G says that he advised Mr Grant to write to the Trustees stating that he was “effectively an active member”. I am not sure what Mr G expected the Trustees to understand from this statement. It seems to me that if – as Mr Grant later submitted – he simply required more time to reach a final decision about taking his pension immediately in view of his unexpectedly changed circumstances, the correct and appropriate course of action would have been to explain this openly to the Trustees and to make such a request.

51. Mr R seemed clear about what Mr G had told him. This is evidenced by his colleague Mr F’s conversation with Mrs S, when he informed her that Mr Grant had decided not to retire, and his similar statement to Equitable Life. This was certainly the position as Mr R had understood it. Given the confusing nature of Mr G’s later accounts of just what was said during the course of his conversation with Mr R, I would not wish to be critical of Mr R for having reached this conclusion. 

52. Mr Grant had, apparently, told Mr R earlier the same day (23 September 2003) that he would like him to speak to his IFA “prior to completing the transfer”. Given that Mr Grant did indeed write two days later requesting a transfer value illustration, it appears therefore that he was giving serious consideration at that time to transferring the value of his Plan benefits into a new arrangement, rather than taking benefits (whether immediate or deferred) from the Plan.    

53. The question whether Mr G was authorised to give instructions on Mr Grant’s behalf, and, more importantly, whether Mr Grant should be bound by what Mr G might have said is, in my view, a matter between them. Once again, as far as the Plan administrators are concerned, I would not wish to be critical of them for acting on Mr G’s apparent statement that Mr Grant had decided to defer taking his pension, which it seems reasonable in the circumstances for Mr R to have taken as a firm instruction given with the authority of Mr Grant. There were soon to be opportunities for Mr Grant to correct matters if this had not in fact been his firm decision, but he did not avail himself of these opportunities.  
54. Mrs S wrote to Mr Grant less than two weeks later, on 8 October, stating that she had been informed that he no longer wished to take early retirement, and returning his P45. Although Mr Grant seems to accept that he received this letter, he did not reply. Nor did he make any comment about the statement of deferred benefits sent to him by Mr F on 1 October, or when informed on 17 October that Equitable Life had set up a new AVC policy for him.    
55. Mr Grant has said that he did not understand what a “deferred” pension is. However, this was explained in his members’ booklet which, in my opinion, should also have given him cause to doubt that the same early retirement terms would apply on “retirement” from deferred status as applied on retirement from active status. The member literature is provided for the members to read and, in my view, Mr Grant cannot properly complain that reasonable steps were not taken to draw this to his attention, regardless of the discussion between Mr R and Mr G. 

56. With hindsight, perhaps the Trustees or Watson Wyatt might have contacted Mr Grant to find out exactly what he meant by his statement in his letter of 25 September 2003 that he was “effectively an active member.” However, in my view, any continuing need to do so was rendered unnecessary by Mrs S’s letter of 8 October. As noted above, Mr Grant did not correct her understanding that he had decided not to take early retirement. I do not therefore see how, after receiving this letter in particular, or after hearing that a new policy would have to be set up to reinstate his AVCs, Mr Grant can reasonably claim that he understood at the end of December 2003 that he was still in an “ongoing process” concerning the possible taking of “immediate” benefits from the Plan with effect from 31 August 2003.   
57. When Mr Grant first complained about what had happened, the Trustees recognised that they might have acted prematurely in treating him as a deferred member in the face of his assertion that he was still “active”. However, after reviewing all the facts presented to them, they decided that he had been treated correctly as a member applying for early payment of his benefits from deferred status, and they declined to augment his pension to the amount which would have been payable on retirement from employment at 31 August 2003. In my opinion, that was a decision they were entitled to reach based on the relevant facts, and so I shall not interfere in it.
58. It follows that I do not uphold his complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

30 May 2007
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